

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.  
STACEY L. JANSSEN, as Special Administrator of  
the Estate of Megen Corin Duffy,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAWRENCE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANTHONY E. LACROIX  
*Counsel of Record*  
LACROIX LAW FIRM, LLC  
1600 Genessee, Suite 956  
Kansas City, Missouri 64102  
(816) 339-4380  
tony@lacroixlawkc.com

THEODORE J. LICKTEIG  
LAW OFFICE OF  
THEODORE J. LICKTEIG  
12760 W. 87th Street,  
Suite 112  
Lenexa, Kansas 66215

ROBERT K. COLLINS  
COLLINS LAW OFFICE, LLC  
P.O. Box 4786  
Olathe, Kansas 66063

SARAH A. BROWN  
BROWN & CURRY, LLC  
1600 Genessee, Suite 956  
Kansas City, Missouri  
64102

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Tenth Circuit created a bar for mate- rinality under the FCA that is radically dif- ferent than materiality under every other federal statute, in conflict with <i>Escobar</i> .....	6
II. This case presents an ideal vehicle for ad- dressing the circuit split over the proper evidentiary focus for materiality.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (February 7, 2020) .....	App. 1
Memorandum and Order, United States Dis- trict Court for the District of Kansas (October 2, 2018) .....	App. 29
Order, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (December 11, 2018).....	App. 56
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (March 30, 2020) .....	App. 71
31 U.S.C. § 3729. False Claims .....	App. 73
Excerpt from 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(17).....	App. 78
Excerpt from 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(B)(viii)(I).....	App. 78
Excerpt from 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o)(1)(A) ....	App. 78
Excerpt from 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o)(1)(C)(2) ..	App. 79
Excerpt from 42 C.F.R. § 412.64(d)(2)(i).....	App. 79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1507 (2019).....	8
<i>Coyne v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 717 Fed.Appx. 26 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Grabcheski v. American Int'l. Group, Inc.</i> , 687 Fed.Appx. 84 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	7, 9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	9
<i>Rock Island, Arkansas &amp; Louisiana R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920) .....	3
<i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8, 12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lemon v. Nurses to Go</i> , 924 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Longo v. Wheeling Hospital, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4478843 (N.D. W.Va. Sept. 18, 2019) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Melgen</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 24208 (11th Cir. July 31, 2020) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educational, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Porter v. Magnolia Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 810 Fed.Appx. 237 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Raza</i> , 876 F.3d 604 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 760 Fed.Appx. 214 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rosby</i> , 454 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Institute</i> , 909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 934 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o) .....	2
42 C.F.R. § 412.64 .....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 69:12, p. 549 (4th ed. 2003).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 162(2), and Comment c, pp. 439, 441 (1979).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538, at 80 .....	10, 13
S. Rep. No. 111-10, at 12 & n.6 (2009) .....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. A1 Procurement, LLC v. Thermcor, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-0015, ECF No. 188, State- ment of Interest at 11-13 (E.D. Va. Apr. 26, 2017) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bibby and Donnelly v. Mortgage Investors Corp.</i> , Case No. 19-12736, Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae at 22 (11th Cir. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clark v Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 13-cv-11785, ECF No. 181, Statement of Interest at 8 (D. Mass. Aug. 10, 2018) .....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Services, Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-1423, Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae at 24 (1st Cir. Aug. 22, 2016) .....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Prather v Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:12-cv-00764, ECF No. 107, Statement of Interest at 2 and 6 (M.D. Tenn. May 3, 2017) .....	20
